
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 25 January 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 (Cab.25.1.2023/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.25.1.2023/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.25.1.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Children’s Spokesperson 
  

6.   Co-ordinated Scheme for Admission to Schools 2024-25 (Cab.25.1.2023/6)  
(Pages 7 - 36) 
  

7.   Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary and 
Secondary Schools for the 2024-25 School Year (Cab.25.1.2023/7)  (Pages 37 - 
64) 
  

8.   Post-16 Education Consultation for Young People with Education, Health and 
Care Plans (Cab.25.1.2023/8)  (Pages 65 - 80) 
  
Joint Public Health and Communities and Environment and Highways 
Spokespersons 
  

9.   Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy 2023 - 2033 (Cab.25.1.2023/9)  (Pages 81 - 154) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, 
Lamb, Makinson and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Newing, Osborne and Peace 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Service Director Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 11 January 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Higginbottom, Howard, Lamb, Makinson and Platts  
 

 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood and 
Osborne 
  

 

 
160. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at 
Berneslai Homes in respect of Minute Numbers 168 and 169. 
 

161. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 14 
December 2022 had been called in. 
 

162. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2022 (Cab.11.1.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

163. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.1.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

164. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.1.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

165. Health and Wellbeing Board: Updated Terms of Reference (Cab.11.1.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 2 FEBRUARY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Receives and approves the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference; 
and 
  

2.    Submits the Health and Wellbeing Board terms of reference to Full Council for 
ratification. 

 
166. Calculation of Council Tax Base 2023/24 (Cab.11.1.2023/7)  

 

Page 3

Cab.25.1.2023/3



 
2 

RESOLVED that Cabinet:-  
  

1.    Approves the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2023/24; and 
  

2.    Confirms that the Council Tax Base for the year 2023/24 shall be 66,446.80, 
calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
167. 2023/24 Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share 

(Cab.11.1.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 
2023/24 and agrees that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley will be £28.414M 
(excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS); and 
  

2.    Notes that the final submission is approved by the Service Director Finance - 
S151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services. 

 
168. Berneslai Homes Strategic Plan and Annual Business Plan 2023/24 

(Cab.11.1.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the refreshed Berneslai Homes 2021-31 Strategic Plan and Annual 
Business Plan for 2023/24; and 
  

2.    Agrees the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Spokesperson for Growth and Sustainability, be authorised to 
approve any minor final amendments or additions to the Strategic Plan/Annual 
Business Plan (including the final suite of KPIs which are to align with the 
Regulator’s Tenant Satisfaction Measures), and associated appendices as 
may be identified; and 
  

3.    Notes the performance of Berneslai Homes in relation to the delivery of actions 
against the current annual business plan 2022/23, the outturn report for 
2021/22 and the 2022 STAR Survey.  

 
169. Response to How Damp, Condensation and Mould Issues are being Addressed 

by Housing Services (Cab.11.1.2023/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 
and mould repairs within council housing stock and endorses the action plan 
(approved by the Berneslai Homes Board on 8th December 2022) which 
seeks to further enhance the customer experience provided to council tenants 
who may experience issues with damp, condensation, or mould in their 
properties; and 
  

Page 4



 
3 

2.    Notes the current position relating to the management of damp, condensation, 
and mould complaints within the private rented sector and actions to be taken 
to ensure that a full response can be provided to Government by 27th January 
2023. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF THE: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 
 
TITLE: Co-ordinated Scheme for Admission to Schools 2024-2025  
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

25 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public  
 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for the co-ordinated scheme for admission to 
primary and secondary schools for the 2024-2025 school year. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
The proposed arrangements primarily support the Council Plan’s priority for a 
Learning Barnsley through which children and young people achieve the best 
outcomes, including improved educational attainment, by admission and 
attendance at schools’ which are judged to be ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted     
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approve the proposed co-ordinated scheme for admission to schools 

2024-2025 to ensure compliance with school admissions legislation. 
 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is the admissions authority for all maintained community and 

voluntary controlled schools within the Boro
[...]
h a protected 
characteristic is met as far as possible, in accordance with statutory responsibilities     
 

 

 

Stage 5 - Potential impact on different groups 
 

Considering the evidence above, state the likely impact the proposal will have on people with 
different protected characteristics 

(state if negative impact is substantial and highlight with red text) 

Negative (and potentially positive) impacts identified will need to form part of your action plan. 
 
Protected 
characteristic 

Negative 
‘ – ‘ 

Positive 
‘ + ‘ 

No 
impact 

Don’t 
know 

Details 

Sex 
 

  X  None 

Age 
 

  X  Not applicable  

Disabled 
Learning 
disability, Physical 
disability, Sensory 
Impairment, Deaf 
People ,invisible 
illness, Mental 
Health etc 
 

  X  The scheme of admission to community and 
voluntary controlled primary and secondary 
schools in the Borough will consider and as far as 
possible meet any specific needs of individual 
children, siblings or groups of children, emerging 
through a protected characteristic as defined by 
the Equality Act    
 
In addition, all local authority, maintained 
schools and academy trusts have a statutory duty 
to promote equality and eliminate unlawful or 
inadvertent discrimination in their settings   

Race 
 

  X  Please see above  

Religion &  
Belief 

  X  Please see above 

Sexual 
orientation 

  X  Please see above 

Gender 
Reassignment 

  X  Please see above 

Page 33



4 
 

Marriage / 
civil 
partnership 

  
N/A 

X  Not applicable  

Pregnancy / 
maternity 

  x  Not applicable  

 

Other groups you may want to consider 

 Negative Positive No 
impact 

Don’t 
know 

Details 

Ex services 

  

X  The scheme of admissions to community 
and voluntary controlled primary and 
secondary schools is compliant with and 
promotes the Armed Services Covenant 

Lower socio-
economic 

  

X  The scheme of admission to community 
and voluntary controlled primary and 
secondary schools in the Borough will 
consider 
[...]
e at schools’ which are judged to be ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted     
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Approve the proposed policy of admission to community and voluntary 

primary and secondary schools in the Borough to ensure compliance 
with school admissions legislation during the 2024/25 school year. 
 

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council is the admissions authority for all maintained community and 

Page 37

Cab.25.1.2023/7



 

 

voluntary controlled schools within the Borough. 
 
1.2  Admission authorities determine the admission arrangements for the school(s) 

for which they have responsibility. A report is submitted to Cabinet on an 
annual basis to approve the admission arrangements for maintained 
community and voluntary controlled schools within the Borough for the 
admission year.    Local Authorities must determine the admission 
arrangements each year even if no consultation has been required. 

 
1.3 This fulfils the requirement in Section 89 of the School Standards & 

Framework Act 1998. 
 
1.4 The determination of the admission arrangements must be finalised no later 

than 28th February in the determination year, namely by 28th February 2023. A 
copy of the proposed admission arrangements for community and voluntary 
primary and secondary schools in the Borough is attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report.  

 
 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The draft policy is fully compliant with the requirements of the School 

Admissions legislation which sets out the statutory duties of the Local 
Authority. 

 
2. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

The proposed policy is fully compliant with the School Admissions Code and 
legislation. 
 
Failure by the Authority to comply with the requirements of the legislation 
would be a breach of the Authority’s statutory duty. Failure to comply may 
result in an objection being made to the Schools Adjudicato
[...]
 main issues and actions it identified? 

No 

 

Data: Formal consultation 

Page 60



3 
 

What information has been gathered from formal consultation? 

 
Information on the characteristics of young children being admitted to primary and secondary schools in the 
Borough is collated as part of admission arrangements and any specific needs emerging through a protected 
characteristic is met as far as possible, in accordance with statutory responsibilities     
 
 

 

 

Stage 5 - Potential impact on different groups 
 

Considering the evidence above, state the likely impact the proposal will have on people with 
different protected characteristics 

(state if negative impact is substantial and highlight with red text) 

Negative (and potentially positive) impacts identified will need to form part of your action plan. 
 
Protected 
characteristic 

Negative 
‘ – ‘ 

Positive 
‘ + ‘ 

No 
impact 

Don’t 
know 

Details 

Sex 
 

  x  None 

Age 
 

  x  Not applicable 

Disabled 
Learning 
disability, Physical 
disability, Sensory 
Impairment, Deaf 
People ,invisible 
illness, Mental 
Health etc 
 

  x  The scheme of admission to community and 
voluntary controlled primary and secondary 
schools in the Borough will consider and as far as 
possible meet any specific needs of individual 
children, siblings or groups of children, emerging 
through a protected characteristic as defined by 
the Equality Act    
 
In addition, all local authority, maintained schools 
and academy trusts have a statutory duty to 
promote equality and eliminate unlawful or 
inadvertent discrimination in their settings   

Race 
 

  x  Please see above 

Religion &  
Belief 

  x  Please see above 

Sexual 
orientation 

  x  Please see above 

Gender 
Reassignment 

  x  Please see above 

Marriage / 
civil 
partnership 

  
 

x  Not applicable 

Page 61



4 
 

Pregnancy / 
maternity 

  x  Not applicable 

 

Other groups you may want to consider 

 Negative Positive No 
impact 

D
[...]
could include: altering the policy to protect affected group, limiting scope of proposed change, 
reviewing actual impact in future, phasing-in changes over period of time, monitor service provider 
performance indicators, etc. 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

Please see above   

   

   
 

To meet the minimum access standards . . .(if relevant) 

Actions could include: running focus group with disability forum, amend tender specification, amend 
business plan to request extra ‘accessibility’ funding,  produce separate MAS action plan, etc. 
 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   
 

Stage 8 – Assessment findings 

Please summarise how different protected groups are likely to be affected 

Summary of 
equality impact  

The proposed policy complies with legislation and is fair and transparent 
across the Borough for all service users. 

Not yet live 

Page 63



6 
 

 

 

Summary of next 
steps  

 

Please see above 

 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) Date  

** EIA now complete ** 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

(This is the post implementation review of the EIA based on date in Stage 1 if applicable) 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

 
 

 

Page 64



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF THE: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
TITLE: Post-16 education consultation for young people with Education, Health 

and Care Plans 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

25 January 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Children’s Services 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide Cabinet with feedback and recommendations from the recent review 
and consultation of Further Education (FE) for young people with Education, 
Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). The consultation took place between 7th October 
2022 to 4th November 2022.  
 
The consultation proposed a change to practice that would result in the amount of 
FE young people with EHCP’s receive be based on their individual educational 
needs, rather than the setting they attend. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Health Barnsley 
Learning Barnsley 
Growing Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the following: 
 
1. Change to practice so that the amount of education a young person with 

an EHCP receives in FE is based on their individual educational needs.  
 

2. That implementation be delayed from September 2023 until September 
2024 in response to the consultation. 

 
3. Development of the Post-16 five-day offer, should be finalised in 

September 2023 and implemented for September 2024. 
 

Page 65

Cab.25.1.2023/8



 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Barnsley Council has carried out a consultation with stakeholders regarding a 

change to commissioning practice of FE for young people with EHCPs. The 
consultation ran from 7th October 2022 until 4th November 2022. 

 
1.2 The consultation proposed all young people with EHCPs receive the average 

full-time FE hours (equivalent of 600 hours per academic year) with any 
increase above this being based on individual educational need, rather than it 
being dependent on the setting they attend. 

 
 Legislation and Funding Regulations 
 
1.3 FE caters for young people aged 16-19 year and up to 25 years for young 

people with an EHCP. The Department for Education (DfE) states the average 
full-time study programme in FE is 600 hours per academic year. This is the 
equivalent of just under 16 hours per week, or three school days. The 
Education, Skills and Funding Agency (ESFA) fund FE based on the amount of 
hours which providers plan for their learners. Their maximum funding band is 
band 5 (excluding T-Levels), which for 2023/24 stipulates a minimum of 580 
hours (see Appendix 1).  

 
1.4 All Barnsley young people with EHCPs attending mainstream FE settings on a 

full-time basis receive between 58
[...]
sion and their preparation for adulthood. 

 
1.12 Feedback collated has informed the recommendations in this report. Whilst it is 

considered the change in practice to the commissioning of education is 
required, it is proposed this is delayed until September 2024, instead of 
September 2023. This will enable an appropriate timeline to work closely with 
young people, parents/carers, other stakeholders and commissioning partners 
to develop the five-day offer across education, health and care in meeting the 
holistic needs of young people with EHCPs Post-16. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Recommendations 
 
For Cabinet to approve: 

Page 67



 

 

 
• The change to practice so that the amount of education a young person 

with an EHCP receives in FE is based on their individual educational 
needs. However, rather than implementation for September 2023, this be 
delayed until September 2024 
 
The proposed change to practice would ensure consistency and equality in the 
commissioning of FE for young people with EHCPs, whilst aligning with relevant 
legislation and funding regulations.  

 
• Development of the Post-16 five-day offer, to be developed by September 

2023 and implemented for September 2024 
 

Commissioning partners (including young people and parent/carer co-
production) collaborate to produce and publish a post-16 five-day offer on the 
Local Offer. To include eligibility criteria, commissioning accountabilities and 
practices, how to access assessments, personal budget information, provision 
and services available through the different commissioning partners. Ready for 
publication September 2023, implementation 2024. 

 
The development and implementation of a Post-16 five-day offer would provide 
clear information for young people, parents and carers as they plan transitions 
to Post-16. 

 
3.0 IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
3.2 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director - 

Finance (S151 O
[...]
 information for 2022 to 2023, ESFA (updated 17 December 
2021) 

 
SEND Code of Practice (2015) 

 
If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made 

 
10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Senior Financial Services officer consulted 
and date 
Joshua Amahwe (07/12/22) 
.   
 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 
 

Legal Services officer consulted and date 
 
Jason Field 7/12/22 

 
Report Author: Neil Wilkinson 
Post: Projects & Contracts Manager 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 71

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 

 
Appendix 1 

 

 
(Source: 16 to 19 funding: information for 2022 to 2023, ESFA) 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 72

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/16-to-19-funding-information-for-2022-to-2023


1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

Post-16 consultation of Education & Training (E&T) for young people with 
Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs)– recommended outcomes 

 

Stage 1 Details of the proposal 
 

Name of service 

Directorate 

Employment & Skills 

Growth and Sustainability - BU4 

 

Name of officer responsible for EIA 

Name of senior sponsor 

Neil Wilkinson 

 

Description / purpose of proposal 

 

A report is due to go to cabinet 25/01/2023 
recommending: 1. A change to commissioning practice 
of Post-16 E&T for young people with EHCPs. 2. 
Development of the Post-16 five-day offer for young 
people with EHCPs. 

 

Full-time Education Post-16 is on average 600 hours per 
year (equivalent of 16 hours per week over academic 
year). Most young people with EHCP’s receive this 
amount of education, but some receive up to 1,140 
(equivalent of up to 30 hours per week). This isn’t 
based on individual educational needs, but the setting 
they attend. The proposed change to practice would 
result in the amount of education a young person with 
an EHCP receives being based on individual educational 
needs rather than the setting they attend
[...]
he central enabler, and therefore contributes to the Healthy Barnsley, Growing 
Barnsley and Sustainable Barnsley themes. 

Recommendations: That Cabinet: 
1. Adopt the Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy. 
2. Support the step change in the Barnsley Council approach to road safety 

culture, by championing our new Safe System approach and creation of a 
shared responsibility and understanding required to see an improvement in 
road safety locally – so Our people travel to arrive.  

 
 
 

Page 81

Cab.25.1.2023/9



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy (BSRS) (Executive summary appendix 1, 
full strategy appendix 2) seeks to create safer roads and places for our 
residents and for those who come to visit and work in Barnsley. The vision 
within our strategy is: ‘Our People Travel to Arrive’ which recognises that 
mobility is a function of safety and is integral to supporting the overarching 
aims of Barnsley 2030.  

1.2 Enhancing safety, mobility, and accessibility for all, with safer roads and 
public spaces as the central enabler, will ultimately save lives, further enable 
active travel and present greater opportunities for residents – contributing to 
Barnsley as the place of possibilities.  

2. PROPOSAL  

Our Performance  

2.1 Barnsley’s road safety performance over the past 10 years has seen a 
significant reduction in the number of road incidents resulting in injury or 
death. This has been achieved through the effective work of Barnsley Council 
in collaboration with partners. The majority of this reduction has been in the 
’slight’ category, with the Fatal (Killed) and Serious Injuries (KSI) showing 
reduction to a lesser extent. Therefore, Barnsley roads are generally safer 
than ten years ago, but the reduction in more serious injury and deaths has 
flatlined and requires a change in our approach.  

A New Approach—Safe System 

2.2 Barnsley is adopting an internationally recognised Safe System approach 
which seeks to create a s
[...]
1 The Strategy was developed with our working group, which includes our key 
partners in the Council and in the South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership. 
Our strategy builds upon the consultation that the South Yorkshire Safer 
Roads Partnership undertook in the development of their strategy. 

 

Page 84



 

 

 

7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

7.1 South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership have recently published their 
‘Strategy to 2030… and beyond.’ As part of this, the delivery of many road 
safety functions has been handed back to local authorities. We have 
developed our own strategy and associated programme of action, to 
implement the South Yorkshire approach in Barnsley and ensure we continue 
to reduce the number of road traffic collisions in the borough. 

 
8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS. 

8.1 Cabinet is asked to adopt the Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy, which outlines 
a clear challenge to reduce KSI road incidents within the borough. 

8.2 Cabinet is asked to agree and contribute to a step change in the Barnsley 
Council approach to road safety culture and develop a collective responsibility 
to create the ‘public discourse’ required to see an improvement in road safety 
locally. 

9. GLOSSARY 
 
KSI:   Fatal (Kill) and Serious Injury 
SYSR Partnership: South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership (SYSRP) is a 

collaborative group of public sector organisations that work 
together to reduce the number of people killed or seriously 
injured (KSI) in road traffic collisions (RTCs) in South Yorkshire. 
Its membership consists of Barnsley, Doncaster, Rotherham and 
Sheffield Councils, South Yorkshire Police (SYP), South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue (SYFR), South Yorkshire Passenger 
Transport Executive (SYPTE), Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
(YAS), South Yorkshire Safety Cameras (SYSC), the University 
of Sheffield, Peak District National Park and Highways England. 

10. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1: Our People Travel to Arrive: Barnsley Safer Roads Stra
[...]
 Stage 1 if applicable) 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

 
 

 

Page 154


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 (Cab.25.1.2023/3)
	6. Co-ordinated Scheme for Admission to Schools 2024-25 (Cab.25.1.2023/6)
	Appendix 1 - Co-ordinated Scheme for Primary and Secondary Schools
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	7. Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools for the 2024-25 School Year (Cab.25.1.2023/7)
	Appendix 1 - Admission Scheme for C ommunity and Voluntary Controlled Schools
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	8. Post-16 Education Consultation for Young People with Education, Health and Care Plans (Cab.25.1.2023/8)
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment

	9. Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy 2023 - 2033 (Cab.25.1.2023/9)
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley Safer Roads Executive Summary
	Appendix 2 - Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 25 January 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors T. Cave, Franklin, Higginbottom, Howard, 

Lamb (Chair), Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, 
Osborne and Peace 
  

 
170. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board Member at 
Berneslai Homes.  
 

171. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Deputy Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 11 
January 2023 had been called in. 
 

172. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2023 (Cab.25.1.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

173. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.25.1.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

174. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.25.1.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

175. Co-ordinated Scheme for Admission to Schools 2024-25 (Cab.25.1.2023/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the proposed co-ordinated scheme for admission to schools 2024-
2025 to ensure compliance with school admissions legislation. 

 
176. Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary 

and Secondary Schools for the 2024-25 School Year (Cab.25.1.2023/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  



 
2 

1.    Approves the proposed policy of admission to community and voluntary 
primary and secondary schools in the Borough to ensure compliance with 
school admissions legislation during the 2024/25 school year. 

 
177. Post-16 Education Consultation for Young People with Education, Health and 

Care Plans (Cab.25.1.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the change to practice so that the amount of education a young 
person with an EHCP receives in FE is based on their individual educational 
needs; and 
  

2.    Agrees that implementation be delayed from September 2023 until September 
2024 in response to the consultation; and 
  

3.    Agrees that development of the Post-16 five-day offer, should be finalised in 
September 2023 and implemented for September 2024. 

 
178. Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy 2023 - 2033 (Cab.25.1.2023/9)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Adopts the Barnsley Safer Roads Strategy; and 
  

2.    Supports the step change in the Barnsley Council approach to road safety 
culture, by championing the new Safe System approach and creation of a 
shared responsibility and understanding required to see an improvement in 
road safety locally – so Our people travel to arrive. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


